31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Fixed interest rate instruments

Financial assets

Restricted cash 10,257,471 10,257,471

Deposits 1,730,071,123  1,736,855,286

Total 1,740,328,594 1,747,112,757

Instruments with variable interest rate

Financial liabilities  (26,944,219) (70,006,725)

Loans  (21,013,966) (19,594,386)

Leasing (47,958,185) (89,601,111)

The sensitivity analysis of the fair value of instruments with the fixed interest rate

The Company does not record financial assets and financial liabilities with a fixed interest rate recognized at
fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of the cash flows of instruments with variable interest rate

A reasonably possible increase/reduction in interest rates by 50 basis points on the reporting date would have
increased (reduce) the pre-tax profit by the amounts below. This analysis implies that all other variables,
especially currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit before tax

increase by
50 basic points

reduce by
 50 basic points

31 December 2020
Instruments with variable interest rate (239,791) 239,791

31 December 2019
Instruments with variable interest rate (448,006) 448,006

S.P.E.E.H. HIDROELECTRICA S.A. two-tier company
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO INDIVIDUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2020
(All amounts are expresses in RON, unless otherwise stated)

75

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is an imbalance between the currencies in
which it carries out sales and purchases and in which the loans and the functional currency of the Company are
denominated. The functional currency of the Company is the Romanian Leu (RON).

The currency in which these transactions are denominated are mainly RON. Certain debts are denominated in
foreign currency (EUR and USD). The Company's policy is to use as much as possible the local currency in the